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     PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
                Meeting of July 11, 2013 

 
City Hall Council Chambers ∗ 290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321 ∗ www.loganutah.org 

 

Minutes of the meeting for the Logan City Planning Commission convened in regular session 
Thursday, July 11, 2013.  Vice-Chairman Adams called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Planning Commissioners Present:   Amanda Davis, David Adams, Angela Fonnesbeck, Konrad Lee, 
Russ Price      
 
Planning Commissioners Absent:   Jeannie Simmonds  
 
Staff Present:  Mike DeSimone, Russ Holley, Amber Reeder, Debbie Zilles, Kymber Housley, Paul 
Taylor, Craig Humphreys, Justin Maughan 
 
Minutes as written and recorded from the June 13, 2013 meeting were reviewed.  Commissioner 
Davis moved that the minutes be approved as submitted. Commissioner Fonnesbeck seconded the 
motion.  The motion was unanimously approved. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Chairman Adams noted that the order of projects would be adjusted slightly from the printed agenda 
to accommodate the proponents in attendance. 
 
PC 13-023  TTCB EMD Sign  (continued from June 27, 2013) Design Review Permit  TTCB, LLC, 
authorized agent/owner, requests to remodel the existing monument sign located between the 
existing parking lot and Main Street directly south of the building at 255 South Main and reconfigure it 
to include a portion of the sign to be an Electronic Message Display (EMD). The applicant is 
proposing to remove the legally existing nonconforming Pole EMD sign at 855 South Main (“Barkers 
at the Y”) and place that into their existing monument sign. They are also requesting a non-EMD 
monument sign along 100 West, which will be reviewed separately by the Community Development 
Department as part of the sign permit process.  The project is located at 255 South Main in the 
Commercial (COM) zone: TIN 02-048-0028;0030. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written, recommending approval. 
 
PROPONENT:  Tony Johnson explained that the owners of the pole sign located at Barker Station 
(855 South Main) have agreed to sell the existing sign.  That sign was approved under different Code 
regulations and does not comply with current standards.  This proposal is an attempt to mirror the 
design of the sign on 1400 North (Woodbury Corp).  Mr. Johnson said the right side of the sign could 
be easily removed, having the Beehive Sign on the top portion and the electronic sign centered below.  
He requested to relocate the EMD sign, as is (minus the pole), into the proposed space. 
 
PUBLIC:   None  
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COMMISSION:  Commissioner Lee asked if the sign could allow for portions to be blacked out.  Mr. 
Johnson explained that his understanding is that the software that drives the images would have to be 
reprogrammed, which would be quite difficult.  He said it would be best if they were allowed to utilize 
the existing full sign.  Mr. Johnson said there has been support for moving the sign from its current 
location.   
 
Commissioner Lee asked what percentage of the existing sign is out of compliance with current 
regulations.  Mr. Holley explained the current Code does not allow for pole signs.  The entire sign is 
electronic, whereas, the current regulation only allows for 66% to be electronic.  The size of 41 SF is 
also not compliant. 
 
Chairman Adams asked about the reason(s) for smaller signs.  Mr. Holley explained that there are 
quite of few issues for the change in size, however, the main reason is the opportunity for businesses 
to use more animation components. 
 
Commissioner Davis pointed out that this issue (EMD sign regulations) was discussed quite a bit last 
year, which resulted in the current standards. 
 
Commissioner Lee noted that if this is not approved, the “sign that no one seems to like” will remain at 
855 South Main and questioned whether moving it would be the most beneficial solution. 
 
Chairman Adams asked about the life of the sign.  Mr. Johnson said he believes it should have about 
15 more years of use.  
 
Commissioner Davis noted that even with the Commission’s 10% discretion, the size would not 
comply with the current regulations.   
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Fonnesbeck moved that the Commission conditionally approve a Design 
Review Permit for PC 13-023 with the conditions of approval as listed below.  Commissioner Davis 
seconded the motion. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review Permit and are 

available in the Community Development Department. 
2. The monument sign shall be reduced to a maximum of 72 SF and no taller than 8’ in height.  
3. The EMD portion of the monument sign shall be reduced to a maximum of 32 SF. 
4. No off-premise advertising shall occur on any portion of the sign. 
5. The EMD sign transitions, frame effects, dwell time, operational characteristics shall comply with 

LDC §17.40.160. 
6. The following transitional effects are prohibited: flashing, blank white transitions, blinking, 

starbursts and any frame effect not listed as permitted in LDC 17.40.160.C. 
7. Each message/ advertisement (spot) displayed on the EMD shall have a dwell time of a minimum 

of three (3) seconds.  
8. Brightness levels shall not exceed the illumination standards indicated in LDC 17.40.160.C.6. 
9. This EMD sign and any other permanent commercial signage proposed on this property shall 

obtain a sign permit from the Department of Community Development prior to installation. Exact 
sign measurements, both existing and proposed shall be reviewed and deemed compliant. The 
sign permit shall be issued as per LDC 17.40. 

10. Any proposed exterior lighting intended to illuminate signage on this property shall be down lit and 
have a concealed lighting source. 
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. The project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval to address the 

issues and concerns raised within the public and administrative records. 
2. The project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval to conform to the 

requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code, the City of Logan Public Works Standards 
and Specifications, and the requirements of various departments and agencies. 

3. The project is compatible with existing land uses and zoning regulations for Commercial zones. 
 
 [Moved: Commissioner Fonnesbeck   Seconded: Commissioner Davis   Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 
 
PC 13-027  Logan Gateway (continued from June 27, 2013) Design Review Permit  Cody Rhees 
Construction, Inc/Mountain Land Developers, authorized agent/owner, request a 128-unit multi-family 
mixed residential development at 1550 North 400 West in the Mixed Residential High (MRH) zone; 
TIN 04-081-0014-0015. 
 
STAFF: Ms. Reeder reviewed the Staff Report as written. Building permits were submitted in late 
2008 and early 2009; however, issuance of the permits and construction of the project were put on 
hold due to issues with the lending institution that the developer was working with.  The Design 
Review Permit subsequently expired and as a result of the 2011 City-wide zoning map update, the 
zoning changed to Mixed Residential Medium (MRM).  In August 2012, a rezone request was 
approved to the MRH zone with a density restriction of 14 units per acre based on the original project.  
The design review permit was withdrawn and the owner indicated that they would resubmit for a 
design review permit when they were ready to start construction on the property.   
 
PROPONENT:  Brent Rhees advised that this project will be developed in two phases.  They would 
like to start as soon as possible, with the second phase to begin in the Spring of 2014.  Mr. Rhees 
said that as far as he is aware, there are no concerns with the conditions of approval as outlined.  
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION:  Ms. Reeder outlined the portions for each phase on the site plan. 
 
Chairman Adams expressed concern with the Neighborhood Delivery and Collection Box Unit 
(NDCBU) proposed near the entrance and whether this could create a traffic bottleneck.  Ms. Reeder 
said the exact location has not been determined.  Mr. Rhees explained that the Post Office 
recommends the location(s) for the multiple boxes and all USPS requirements will be met.   
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Lee moved that the Commission conditionally approve a Design Review 
Permit for PC 13-011 with the conditions of approval as listed below.  Commissioner Davis seconded 
the motion. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL   
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review Permit and are 

available in the Community Development Department. 
2. Building facades shall contain articulation as required by LDC §17.15.070.  Elevations shall be 

divided into planes less than 500 SF or additional architectural features provided to create 
variation. 

3. The materials used on the front elevation of the building shall be used on a minimum of 50% of 
the sides and rear elevations (LDC§17.15.070 Building Materials).  Architectural elements will be 
used on the sides and rear elevations of the townhouses to create variation and separation 
between the units. 

4. The club house will have design and materials that are similar and compatible to the proposed 
building elevations. 
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5. The club house and pool shall be completed in the first phase of construction of units on the 
property.  Open space shall be completed within the phase constructed prior to final occupancy 
of final unit in that phase. 

6. Building materials and architectural styling should be used to “dress-up” the required Collection 
Box Unit. 

7. The proponent shall submit a Performance Landscape Plan, with plant species and quantities, for 
approval to the Department of Community Development prior to the issuance of a building permit 
which includes: 
a. Street trees on 30’ centers along 400 West; species to be determined by the City Forester;  
b. Parking lot landscaping including trees in all “island” areas;  
c. Foundation plantings; 
d. A total of 166 trees, of which 5 different species and 25% evergreen tree species are 

required. 
e. A total of 460 shrubs, 25% of which are evergreen species, are required;  
f. Landscaping planted and maintained along the 400 West frontage. 
g. Dumpster enclosures should be surrounded by landscaping. 

8. The proponent shall provide a minimum of 126 bike parking stalls. 
9. Prior to the issuance of a building permit the Director of Community Development shall receive a 

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Fire Department   

i. Hydrants, access, and fire flow infrastructure existing.  Place FDC’s for fire sprinkler 
systems within 100’ of hydrants.   

b. Engineering   
i. All development site improvements must be completed. 
ii. All water and sewer lines shall be re-commissioned before being placed into operation 

per Logan City Standards and Specifications. 
iii. Provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and Notice of Intent prior to any work.  
iv. Update storm water system to comply with current City Storm Water Design Standards. 
v. Provide a Water and Sewer Utility Easement Agreement for recordation on the project. 
vi. Provide Storm Water Access Management Agreement for recordation. 
vii. Provide water shares or fees for increased water demand of development to City system. 
viii. Public access to 500 West to be maintained. 
ix. Project requires a boundary line adjustment or lot combination. 

c. Environmental (Waste Management)   
i. Stacking dumpsters is no longer an option, so all dumpsters must be side-by-side in a 
minimum 22’ wide by 10’ deep enclosure, without gates.  Protective bollards should be 
placed in the back of the enclosure and an 8’ concrete pad in front is required.  
Enclosures must be placed to allow for efficient collection flow so the north side center 
enclosure must face south instead of east with a 60’ straight on access. 

ii. One or more dumpster location(s) should be located to handle the two units on the 
northwest corner of the development, otherwise they will overload one of the other 
locations. 

d. Water/Cross Connection   
i. Backflow protection required on each culinary water line after it enters the building. 
ii. Culinary water system will need to be flushed, disinfected, and pass bacteriological tests 

before it can be commissioned to Logan City’s water system. 
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL   
1. The maximum allowable density under the applicable zoning district and deed restriction has not 

been exceeded. 
2. The Logan Gateway project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval 

to address the issues and concerns raised within the public and administrative records. 
3. The Logan Gateway project has been revised and amended by the conditions of project approval 

to conform to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan Municipal Code, the City of Logan Public 
Works Standards and Specifications, and the requirements of various departments and agencies. 

4. The Logan Gateway project is compatible with existing land uses and zoning. 
5. The permit is issued in conformance with the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17. 
6.  The street providing service, 400 West, has adequate capacity, or is at a suitable level of service, 

for the proposed use.   
7. The project provides adequate off-street parking in conformance with the requirements of Title 17 

of the Logan Municipal Code. 
 
 [Moved: Commissioner Lee    Seconded: Commissioner Davis   Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 
 
PC 13-034  Countryside Village Subdivision Phase 4-5   Subdivision Permit.  Dan 
Larsen/Countryside Village LLC, authorized agent/owner, request a 24-lot subdivision on 6.08 acres 
at 1060 South 840 West in the Neighborhood Residential Westside (NRW) zone; TIN 02-081-0044. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written.  The Land Development Code (LDC) permits 
subdivisions within the NRW zone at a density of six (6) units to the acre and minimum lots sizes at 
6000 SF. The LDC sets minimum lot widths at 60 feet. With 75’ wide lots, 8,025 SF and 3.6 units per 
acre, the proposed subdivision meets minimum lot widths, minimum lot sizes and zone densities. The 
proposal is consistent with the Logan City General Plan, as it indentifies the area as Neighborhood 
Residential suitable for detached single family homes.  
 
The Countryside Village subdivision was originally approved on May 26, 2005 as a 67-lot subdivision. 
The first two phases were subsequently recorded with phase three being recorded on April 16, 2007. 
The Land Development Code (LDC) 17.58.020 requires subdivision plats to be recorded within a 
maximum of two (2) years from the original approval date, thus the need for a new subdivision permit 
for phases 4 & 5. 
 
PROPONENT:   Dan Larsen, pointed out that Phase II (the last phase completed) was recorded in 
2010.  He said the biggest concern is the connectivity requirement; adding two additional roads does 
increase connectivity, however at what cost. The additional roads and infrastructure will not be used 
efficiently.  He asked the Commission to consider the additional expense of the roads, maintenance, 
water lines, etc, which does not make sense economically. 
 
PUBLIC:  Brent Fillmore, 1211 South 830 West, moved in last year.  He said they were excited that 
there was going to be a park installed to the south (in the Spring of 2013), which is one of the reasons 
they purchased their home.  He said he has talked with the City Engineer and the Parks & Recreation 
Director, who both advised that there is a park planned for that area.  He said he is concerned that 
this park has not been developed and asked whether Kartchner Homes should be allowed to further 
develop before this park is put in.  Mr. Fillmore thinks the additional roads in the development will be 
used.  Mr. Larsen said he was happy to discuss the plans for the park after the meeting.  
 
Craig Patterson, 115 Park Avenue, expressed concern regarding the proposed roads and asked if the 
adjacent landowners had been contacted.  Mr. DeSimone, the Community Development Director, 
advised that no landowners have been contacted; the idea is to prepare for future connectivity and to 
provide stubbed streets to allow for future connectivity as adjacent land is developed.  Mr. Holley 
explained that subdivisions are reviewed individually and would have to meet current regulations. 
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Kathy Hurst, 855 West 1040 South, has lived in the area since 2008.  She asked about the specifics 
regarding the proposed park.  Mr. DeSimone informed her that the park is not part of this particular 
project and could be discussed with Mr. Larsen outside of the meeting.  Ms. Hurst said the prior plat 
map showed 23 homes and this proposal indicates 24.  She is concerned with smaller lot sizes and 
“squeezing in another lot” changes the dynamics of the project.  She asked if roads connecting to 
1000 West or 600 West would be an issue for UDOT.  Chairman Davis explained that the roads are 
only proposed, the project before the Commission for approval is the actual 24-lot subdivision.  The 
roads have been shown as possible future connections.  Ms. Hurst expressed concern that public 
input “doesn’t seem to get us anywhere”.  Mr. DeSimone explained that comments should be limited 
to what is currently being proposed and the Commission is unable to consider items outside of the 
proposal.  Mr. Housley, the City Attorney, also pointed out that the prior plat with 23 homes expired.  
This project is the new proposal and does meet the current minimum standards (allowing for 24 lots).  
 
Aaron Smith, 1042 South 820 West, expressed concern with the high water table.  He said there has 
been flooding in the area and the addition of more homes could compound the problem.  
 
John Petersen, 455 East 125 North Providence, agreed that planning needs to take into account 
future needs.  He is concerned with the area to the north, which could be a future cul-de-sac, and 
having just one access, especially for emergencies.   
 
Craig Humphreys, the Fire Marshall, explained that the Fire Code requires two accesses (as has been 
noted in the Fire Department conditions of approval within the Staff Report). 
 
Dan Larsen agrees that the southern road will be heavily used; however, he said the concern is with 
the north/south section (pointed out on the slide) which won’t be used by a majority of the residents.  
He pointed out the more logical routes through the area. He also addressed the concerns regarding 
the water table and explained that they work with the City Engineering Department to ensure 
compliance. 
 
COMMISSION:  Mr. Holley clarified that four street connections are required for subdivisions with 
more than 20 lots.  LDC §17.37.160.E stipulates “stubbing streets to allow for future street extensions 
through adjoining vacant or developable parcels is required”.  He highlighted the Fire Department 
condition that requires “two access roads be placed a distance apart, equal to and not less than, one 
half of the length of the maximum overall dimension of the property”.   
 
Mr. Housley pointed out that connectivity is a Code requirement and this project requires four 
connections.  He said there is no guarantee that the adjacent property will be developed as it is 
projected, however the City does have imminent domain.  Although unlikely, the City could condemn 
property to put in roads if necessary.  If the stubbed streets are not put in now, the opportunity for 
future connectivity is foreclosed. 
 
Mr. Holley explained that a compacted gravel road could technically meet the requirement for a 
secondary emergency access.  Mr. Humphreys pointed out that any access would have to be 
maintained and clear of snow for emergency access. 
 
Commissioner Price pointed out the concept of walkability within neighborhoods and the importance 
for opportunities for connectivity.  He agrees with the plan as proposed by Staff. 
 
Commissioner Lee pointed out a concern that stubbed streets mandate where future connectivity 
would need to be.  Mr. Housley agreed and noted that the nature of development is often dictated by 
the location of roads. 
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MOTION:  Commissioner Davis moved that the Commission conditionally approve a Subdivision 
Permit for PC 13-011 with the conditions of approval as listed below.  Commissioner Price seconded 
the motion. 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Subdivision Permit and are available 

in the Community Development Department. 
2. Twenty-four (24) lots are approved with this subdivision and are identified as Phases 4 & 5.  
3. Two street stubs shall be provided at the northeast and southeast corners of the loop road 

(adjacent to lot 48 & 53) that will provide four (4) street connections and stub out to vacant land for 
future residential development to the north and south.  

4. Any fences or walls shall be reviewed and approved by Community Development Staff prior to 
installation.  

5. Exterior lighting associated with the shared drive shall be down-lit and concealed source.  
6. Logan City standard public utility easements shall be shown along property lines. 
7. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a 

written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their 
requirements have been satisfied: 
a. Fire   
i. A separate fire apparatus access is required by International Fire Code (IFC) D107.1 
Developments of one- or two-family dwellings where the number of dwelling units exceeds 
30 shall be provided with separate and approved fire apparatus access roads and shall 
meet the requirements of Section D104.3. 

ii. IFC D104.3 Remoteness. Where two access roads are required, they shall be placed a 
distance apart, equal to but not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall 
diagonal dimension of the property or area to be served, measured in a straight line 
between accesses. 

c. Environmental   
i. Will use residential refuse and recycling cans. 

d. Light and Power   
i. Require a one-line diagram, a load data sheet and a digital site plan in AutoCAD format. 
 

FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL    
1. The subdivision is compatible with surrounding land uses and will not interfere with the use and 

enjoyment of adjacent properties because the subdivision meets the minimum lot sizes and is 
under the maximum densities for the NRW zone.  

2. The subdivision, conditioned upon additional stubbed streets, satisfies the requirements in the 
Land Development Code for planning for future development on adjacent vacant land, creating 
walkable mini-blocks, interconnected streets and better meets the goals in the General Plan for 
comprehensively planned neighborhoods.   

3. The Subdivision Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17.47 concerning hearings, 
procedures, application requirements and plat preparations. 

4. The project meets the goals and objectives of the NRW zoning designation within the Logan 
General Plan by providing residential opportunities in areas with services, recreational 
opportunities and infrastructure already in place.  

5. The minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and the Municipal 
Code were met. 

6. The submitted access to the site from 830 West and additional stubbed out streets are adequate 
in size and location to sufficiently handle traffic related to this residential land use. 

 
 [Moved: Commissioner Davis   Seconded: Commissioner Price   Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price         Nay:           Abstain: 
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PC 13-016  LDC Infill & Flag Lots Amendment (continued from May 23, 2013) Logan City requests 
an amendment to the Land Development Code Section 17.37 to include new infill and flag lot 
development standards. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. DeSimone reviewed the Staff Report as written. Staff finds that the proposed 
amendments will help ensure that new infill & flag lot development is compatible with Logan’s existing 
neighborhoods by establishing appropriate infill & flag lot development standards. 
 
PUBLIC:   Marilyn Griffin applauded the Staff and Commission for taking time to delve into this 
complex issue.  She is very pleased with many of the improvements. 
 
Rand Hooper recommended that each infill or flag lot application be reviewed individually.  One set of 
rules does not necessarily work in every situation.  Minimum standards should be a suggestion rather 
than a goal.  There are some areas in Logan where infill is not appropriate, especially in already high 
density areas. He hopes historic lots will be protected.  He noted that a recently approved flag lot, 
which met the minimum requirements, does not match the character of the existing neighborhood.  He 
said that descriptive and quantitative guidelines should have equal importance. 
 
Janice Evans, 532 West 200 North, lives near a recently approved infill development that she feels 
has not been done well.  She is not against infill altogether, however she believes that it should be 
considered carefully and done well.  Mr. DeSimone agreed and explained these proposed standards 
will help. 
 
COMMISSION: Chairman Adams asked about sidewalks on single lot developments.  Mr. DeSimone 
explained that a shared drive, setback at least 8’ from an adjoining structure, is required on a flag lot. 
 
Commissioner Price pointed out an anomaly regarding the number of street connections based on the 
size of the development (noted on pg 37-17 Table 17.37.160.1). Previously 6-15 lots required two 
accesses, the proposed change requires one access for 1-8 lots and two accesses for 9-20 lots, 
which seems a bit counterintuitive.  Mr. DeSimone explained that there will be some developments 
which will only work with a cul-de-sac layout, which isn’t necessarily bad, but there needs to be a 
threshold where a secondary access would need to be considered.   Ms. Reeder pointed out that 
another difference is the road requirement, which under this proposal would have to be wider and 
more defined. 
 
Commissioner Price noted that the proposed minimum lot size shall be 125% of the minimum lot size 
established by the underlying zone.  Mr. DeSimone explained that the idea behind this is to recognize 
that one of the complaints from the public was that these types of developments are often out of 
character with the existing neighborhood.  Having larger lots would allow for more opportunities for 
larger homes and more yard area, which could lend itself to better meet the character of the area. 
Commissioner Price asked if this would affect the maximum density.  Mr. DeSimone said it would 
probably net closer to 4.5/acre rather than 6/acre. 
 
Mr. Holley advised that another problem this proposal will remedy is having private roads with 
property lines in the middle of the street, sometimes allowing for only 10’ front yards.   
 
Commissioner Lee suggested striking the last sentence in §17.37.160 paragraph A for redundancy. 
 
Mr. DeSimone confirmed for Commissioner Price that much of the language being removed does not 
serve a purpose in that particular section and can be found other places within the Code.  One of the 
goals of this proposal is to simplify and streamline the language. 
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Commissioner Price advised that the work thus far has been an improvement and has enjoyed 
participating in the process.  He did note that there have been concerns expressed from the public 
regarding lot sizes, heights and densities, and questioned whether there is other criteria that should 
be considered.  Mr. DeSimone advised that PC 12-058 is scheduled for the next meeting, wherein 
many of these broader areas and concerns can be discussed and reviewed.   
 
Commissioner Price suggested reviewing potential criteria such as minimum unit size.  Mr. DeSimone 
advised that minimum building size is driving by the International Building Code (IBC).  Commissioner 
Price said that a city like Logan has an expectation that homes should be of a particular character.  It 
is difficult to find a way to contextualize a structure that is not of the right scale within a neighborhood.  
Something to consider might be minimum depths of cul-de-sac lots.  Mr. DeSimone agreed that these 
ideas should be considered within a broader discussion. 
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Price moved that the Planning Commission recommend approval to the 
Municipal Council for an amendment to the Land Development Code (LDC) Chapter 17.37 as outlined 
in PC 13-016 with the recommending findings as listed below and minor grammatical changes. 
Commissioner Lee seconded the motion. 
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. Utah state law authorizes local planning commissions to recommend ordinance changes to the 

legislative body (Municipal Council) that are consistent with the role of the Planning Commission. 
2. The amendment is in conformance with the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.51.  
3. The proposed amendments to LDC Chapter 17.37 establish new infill & flag lot development 

standards to help ensure these types of projects are compatible with the existing neighborhood. 
These amendments are consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan. 

4. The proposed changes in minimum lot sizes for flag lots and infill subdivisions will ensure 
compatibility with existing residential lot sizes and will provide enough room on new lots to contain 
adequate building envelopes, off-street parking areas and areas for minimum infrastructure. 

5. The proposed language changes ensure that new flag lot and infill subdivisions are adequately 
served by public infrastructure and are connected to the existing road network. 

6. The General Plan and Land Development Code place a high priority on quality development that 
promotes both vehicular and pedestrian interconnectivity between new development and existing 
neighborhoods. 

 
 [Moved: Commissioner Price   Seconded: Commissioner Lee   Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 
 
PC 13-024 LDC Amendment – Civil Fees 17.60  (continued from June 27, 2013) Code Amendment.  
Logan City requests to amend the Land Development Code Section 17.60 to modify the 
administrative enforcement provisions regarding civil fees. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. DeSimone reviewed the Staff Report as written. Based on the Municipal Council’s 
direction, this proposal is to raise the Civil Penalty Fee for each violation from $50.00 to $100.00 
(17.60.380) and the fee on the administrative citation from $25.00 to $50.00 (17.60.440) to help deter 
lack of compliance.  Staff finds that the proposed amendment will help the City continue to administer 
and enforce provisions contained within the Land Development Code.  
 
PUBLIC:  None  
 
COMMISSION: Commissioner Davis asked if there was a list of violations.  Mr. DeSimone explained 
that fines can be for any violation within the Land Development Code.  Mr. Housley explained that 
there is a provision for due process.   
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Commissioner Lee pointed out some confusion with the wording/interplay of §17.60.380 A & B  
(pg 60-10).  After a short discussion it was agreed to change the wording to read “B. Thereafter, an 
additional civil fee of $100 for each subsequent day of violation until the violation is corrected.” 
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Lee moved that the Planning Commission recommend approval to the 
Municipal Council for an amendment to the Land Development Code (LDC) Chapter 17.60 as outlined 
in PC 13-024 with the findings for approval as listed below and the grammatical change as discussed.  
Commissioner Davis seconded the motion. 
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. Utah state law authorizes local planning commissions to recommend ordinance changes to the 

legislative body (Municipal Council) that are consistent with the role of the Planning Commission. 
2. The amendment is in conformance with the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.51. 
3. The amendment to LDC Chapter 17.60 modifies an existing penalty fee structure to assist with 

implementation and enforcement of the Land Development Code.  These amendments are 
consistent with the goals and objectives of the General Plan. 

 
 [Moved: Commissioner Lee    Seconded: Commissioner Davis   Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 
 
PC 13-028  LDC Amendment - Quad Training (continued from June 27, 2013) Code Amendment.  
Brandon Carlisle/Bryan Smith, authorized agent/owner, request an amendment to the Land 
Development Code Section 17.27.030 allowing health and fitness centers in the Industrial Park (IP) 
zone; TIN 07-176-0008. 
 
STAFF:  Ms. Reeder reviewed the Staff Report as written. The applicant provided examples of some 
other fitness studios.  The examples provided were established by conditional use permit in the 
industrial zone, are in a commercial zone, or outside Logan City.  They do indicate a change in trends 
for health facilities.  A number of exercise facilities and programs are looking for industrial buildings to 
accommodate their programming.  Health facilities do provide a support service to the surrounding 
business employees.  They also draw clients from a broader area to the facilities.  Industrial areas 
tend to be adjacent to collector and arterial roadways that are designed to accommodate traffic. 
 
The industrial areas have limited retail and service uses as there has been a desire to maintain land 
for industrial development.  However, the use of a health and fitness studio may be a compatible use 
to the zone as it does provide a service to surrounding employment.  It is not a retail use that would 
compete for space in the area where industrial economic development is desired.   
 
When there has previously been an allowance for this type of use in the industrial zones it has been 
by conditional use permit.  Conditional use permits allow for discretionary consideration of a use that 
may have impacts that affect the use and enjoyment of adjoining properties.  Permits that were issued 
had few conditions and generally reiterated site development standards.  As this use is generally a 
less intensive use than adjacent uses, Staff believes that there would not be a threat to public health, 
safety, or neighborhood character by allowing it as a permitted use. 
 
PROPONENT:  None 
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION: None 
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MOTION:  Commissioner Lee moved that the Planning Commission recommend approval to the 
Municipal Council for the proposed amendment to the Land Development Code (LDC) Table 
§17.17.030 as outlined in PC 13-028 with the findings listed below.  Commissioner Davis seconded 
the motion. 
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL  
1. The use of a health & fitness studio in the Industrial Park zone is compatible with the IP zoning. 
2. The use of a health & fitness studio, as a permitted use on properties within the Industrial Park 

zone, would not be incompatible with adjoining land uses or the purpose of adjoining districts. 
3. The use of a health & fitness studio in Industrial Park-designated areas is consistent with the 

General Plan.  
 
 [Moved: Commissioner Lee    Seconded: Commissioner Davis   Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 

 
PC 13-029  LDC Amendment - Wireless Telecommunications Code Amendment.  Logan City 
requests to amend sections 17.13, 17.17, 17.21, 17.45 and 17.50 in the Land Development Code 
regarding telecommunication facilities. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. Holley reviewed the Staff Report as written. The proposed amendments will better 
consolidate wireless facilities and make them easier to manage and permit. Because wireless 
telecommunication facilities are protected by federal laws, communities can not entirely prohibit 
wireless facilities. These amendments create reasonable limitations and design requirements that do 
not contradict federal laws and result in a proactive approach that channels future facilities into areas 
away from large populations with less visual value. By allowing taller poles in the industrial and 
commercial service zones and lower poles in the town center and residential zones, it will result in 
visually less intrusive poles in areas of town that have unique community characteristics and where 
people typically live. The additional stealth requirements will result in more creative applications that 
blend with Logan’s unique characteristics. 
 
PUBLIC:   None    
 
COMMISSION:  Chairman Adams questioned whether this change addressed consolidation.  Mr. 
Holley said that this amendment does not establish any particular setback from an existing tower, but 
it does strongly encourage co-location. 
 
Commissioner Lee asked if it would be reasonable to include, as part of the language in this section, 
that the applicant must show reasonable efforts for co-location.  Mr. Holley pointed out that some of 
the permit requirements can be waived as an incentive for co-location, however, there could be a 
requirement for additional due diligence on the applicant’s part. Mr. Housley advised that this could be 
appropriate as there is case law where courts have upheld a denial because the applicant failed to 
make reasonable efforts to co-locate. 
 
It was determined that it would be added in §17.45.050 “F.  Applicants shall demonstrate that they 
have made reasonable efforts to co-locate on existing towers or poles in the vicinity prior to the 
consideration of a proposal for a new tower or pole.”   
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Davis moved that the Planning Commission recommend approval to the 
Municipal Council amendments to the Land Development Code (LDC): Section(s) 17.13, 17.17, 
17.21, 17.45, 17.50 as outlined in PC 13-029 with the findings for approval as listed below and the 
amendment of 17.45.050.F as discussed.  Commissioner Lee seconded the motion. 
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. Utah state law authorizes local Planning Commissions to recommend ordinance changes to the 

legislative body (Municipal Council). 
2. The amendment is in conformance with the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.51. 
3. The amendment allows for future wireless development in a manner more appropriate for the 

character of Logan City. 
4. The amendment allows for necessary wireless facility development in accordance with federal 

laws.   
5. The amendment does not oppose the overall goals and objectives of the General Plan, because 

limiting heights in residential areas and allowing them in areas with lower visual value will result 
fewer negative impacts to the City of Logan. 

 
 [Moved: Commissioner Davis    Seconded: Commissioner Lee   Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 

 
PC 13-030 LDC Amendment – Historic District 17.27 & 17.46  Code Amendment.  Logan City 
requests to amend sections 17.46 and 17.27 in the Land Development Code to clarify the project 
review process for Certificate of Appropriateness and design review in the Historic District. 
 
STAFF:  Mr. DeSimone reviewed the Staff Report as written. Staff finds that the proposed 
amendments will clarify the relationship between the Historic District requirements and processes with 
the Land Development Code; clarify when a Certificate of Appropriateness is required; and includes 
the Historic Preservation Commission within the list of decision makers.   
 
PUBLIC:  None 
 
COMMISSION:  Commissioner Fonnesbeck asked about §17.27.060.B (pg 27-5), particularly the list 
of 10 standards following the wording “...including the following standards:”, and whether this was 
redundant language.  It was determined to delete the above sentence and the 10 listed items, with 
minor grammatical changes to the remaining paragraph.   
 
Commissioner Price questioned the wording of §17.27.040B(a) (pg 27-3).  Mr. DeSimone explained 
that there are some projects which may require a Certificate of Appropriateness but not a Design 
Review.  Mr. Housley noted that the criteria are listed in the Code, just not in that particular section. 
 
MOTION:  Commissioner Fonnesbeck moved that the Planning Commission recommend approval to 
the Municipal Council for the following amendment to the Land Development Code (LDC): Chapters 
17.27 and 17.46 as outlined in PC 13-030 with the findings for approval as listed below.  
Commissioner Davis seconded the motion. 
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. Utah state law authorizes local Planning Commissions to recommend ordinance changes to the 

legislative body (Municipal Council). 
2. The amendment is in conformance with the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.51. 
3. The proposed amendment clarifies the regulatory process for the Historic District Overlay, the 

Certificate of Appropriateness and the Historic Preservation Commission.  
4. The amendment does not change or alter any historic design standards or substantive 

requirements.  The amendment is “clean up” in nature.     
5. This type of amendment is consistent with the overall goals and objectives of the General Plan as 

it helps to clarify the purpose, intent, processes and requirements of the Land Development Code. 
 
 [Moved: Commissioner Fonnesbeck   Seconded: Commissioner Davis   Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 
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PC 13-031  LDC Amendment – Design Standards 17.18 & 17.50 Code Amendment.  Logan City 
requests to amend sections 17.18 and 17.50 of the Land Development Code to clarify design 
standards in commercial, industrial, mixed use and commercial service zones.  The amendment also 
clarifies Planning Commission review authority in the design review process.   
 
STAFF:  Mr. DeSimone reviewed the Staff Report as written.  Staff finds that the proposed 
amendments will enable the Planning Commission to have greater latitude in reviewing projects 
during the design review process to ensure they are compatible with surrounding land use patterns 
and existing development without compromising the values and purposes expressed in both the 
Logan General Plan and the Development Code.     
 
PUBLIC:   None 
 
COMMISSION:  Commissioner Lee applauded the idea to allow for more flexibility and pointed out a 
few grammatical changes.     
 
Commissioner Lee questioned whether there should be wording to indicate that the main/façade of a 
commercial building front onto the primary street, rather than leaving that particular decision up to the 
land owner.  (Referenced, as an example, the recent Carpet Barn project with facades facing both 
Main Street and 50 West).  Commissioner Fonnesbeck noted her concern with buildings which face 
multiple busy streets.  Mr. DeSimone advised that dual primary frontages could be required in some 
cases.   
 
Commissioner Fonnesbeck cautioned that the Commission be careful with “making exceptions” with 
the ability for more flexibility.  Mr. DeSimone agreed and pointed out that the findings which are 
required (§17.50.080.C.5) should encompass the parameters for any decision or approval. 
 
Commissioner Price noted that the interpretation of the language is often stretched when there is no 
latitude.  These changes help to continue to provide clarity.  Mr. DeSimone agreed and pointed out 
that this illustrates the difficulty in writing Code language that will address every situation.  Some 
latitude will help the Commission when reviewing unique projects.   
 
Commissioner Fonnesbeck asked Mr. Housley, specifically referring to building orientation, if the 
current Code language, combined with the addition of some discretionary language, is solid enough to 
let developers/applicants know that there is more than one frontage on a building.  Mr. Housley said 
this should give the Commission enough discretion to allow for unique circumstances and/or site 
conditions.  The best approach, to avoid any ambiguity, would be to add language indicating that 
when there are two possible street frontages, discretion will be given to the Planning Commission. 
 
Mr. DeSimone highlighted the proposed addition to §17.18.020.C.1(b) “All sides of a building that are 
visible from a public right-of-way, park, school, sidewalk, etc., shall receive equal architectural design 
consideration (i.e., windows, doors, architectural treatments, etc).  No building shall have a blank, flat 
wall.” 
    
MOTION:  Commissioner Price moved that the Planning Commission recommend approval to the 
Municipal Council for the following amendment to the Land Development Code (LDC): Sections 17.18 
and 17.50 with minor grammatical changes and as outlined in PC 13-031 with the findings for 
approval as listed below.  Commissioner Fonnesbeck seconded the motion. 
 
FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 
1. Utah state law authorizes local Planning Commissions to recommend ordinance changes to the 

legislative body (Municipal Council). 
2. The amendment is in conformance with the requirements of Logan Municipal Code Title 17.51. 
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3. The amendment clarifies the design review decision making process for the Planning 
Commission.   The amendment clarifies language in LDC Chapter 18 to provide clearer 
substantive requirements and remove ambiguities.  Many of the proposed amendments are “clean 
up” in nature.     

4. This type of amendment is consistent with the overall goals and objectives of the General Plan as 
it helps to clarify the purpose, intent, processes and requirements of the Land Development Code.    

 
 [Moved: Commissioner Price   Seconded: Commissioner Fonnesbeck    Passed: 4-0] 
 Yea:  A. Davis, A. Fonnesbeck, K. Lee, R. Price          Nay:           Abstain: 
 
WORKSHOP ITEMS FOR July 25, 2013     

� PC 12-058  LDC Amendments 
� PC 13-025  1200 E. Rezone –   
� PC 13-032  Willow Brook Town Homes 
� PC 13-033  SA Ferrous Industries 
� PC 13-035  LDC Amendment – Gateway Zone 
� PC 13-036  Steven’s Henager EMD Sign 
� PC 13-037  Darwin’s Landing 
� PC 13-038  1000 W. 390 N. Building Addition    
� PC 13-029  Hospital Remodel & Budge Clinic Addition 

 
Meeting adjourned at 8:21 p.m. 
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Minutes approved as written and digitally recorded at the Logan City Planning Commission meeting  
of July 11, 2013. 
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Michael A. DeSimone     Jeannie Simmonds 
Community Development Director   Planning Commission Chairman 
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Russ Holley      Amber Reeder  
Senior Planner      Planner II  
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